## **RESOLUTION NO. 432**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CRESTLINE VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE DISTRICT'S WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM TO EXTEND TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Crestline Village Water District adopted Ordinance No. 29 on February 21, 1991, which Ordinance first established the District's Water Use Reduction Plan (this Program is more commonly referred to as the "District's Water Conservation Program" and also serves as the District's water shortage contingency plan); and

WHEREAS, the District Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 30 on August 27, 1992, which Ordinance modified the basic monthly allocations of water for the water conservation phases set forth in Ordinance No. 29; and

WHEREAS, the District Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 32 on November 17, 1998, which Ordinance established the Administrative Code of Crestline Village Water District and placed the Water Conservation Program in Section 3.3 of the Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the District Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 35 on August 19, 2014, which Ordinance amended Section 3.3 of the Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 414 adopted August 19, 2014, the District Board of Directors ordered that Phase I.a of the District's Water Conservation Plan be implemented; and

WHEREAS, the District Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 427 on June 21, 2016, which amended the Water Conservation Program to include temporary restrictions established by the State Water Resources Control Board; and

WHEREAS, Drought Emergency Water Conservation regulations adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board on February 8, 2017, extended temporary restrictions for another 270 days; and

WHEREAS, Drought Emergency Water Conservation regulations adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board on February 8, 2017, will be reviewed in May 2017; and

WHEREAS, these temporary restrictions established by Resolution No. 427 expires on February 28, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Crestline Village Water District desires to conform to the provisions of the Drought Emergency Water Conservation regulations by amending the District's Water Conservation Program to include these temporary restrictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Crestline Village Water District as follows:

Section 1. The following temporary drought emergency restrictions are imposed throughout the District's service area. These restrictions will become effective immediately and will expire on May 31, 2017.

(1) Lawn or garden watering, or any other outdoor irrigation is limited to no more than three (3) days per week;

(2) The application of potable water to outdoor landscapes during and within 48 hours after measurable rainfall is prohibited:

(3) The serving of drinking water is prohibited, other than upon request, in eating or drinking establishments, including but not limited to restaurants, hotels, cafes, cafeterias, bars, or other public places where food or drink are served and/or purchased

(4) To promote water conservation, operators of hotels and motels shall provide guests with the option of choosing not to have towels and linens laundered daily. The hotel or motel shall prominently display notice of this option in each guestroom using clear and easily understood language.

<u>Section 2.</u> The enforcement provisions of Section 3.3.6.2 of the District's Administrative Code shall apply to any violations of these temporary restrictions.

Section 3. This Board finds and determines that the adoption of this Resolution and implementation of the measures set forth herein are exempt from requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act because of the necessity to mitigate an emergency.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February 2017.

ATTEST:

President, Crestline Village Water District

Secretary, Crestline Village Water District

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS. COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )

I, KARL B. DREW, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Crestline Village Water District, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said District at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2017, and that it was adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES:	Directors
NOES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAINED:	None

Secretary of the Board of Directors of Crestline Village Water District

(SEAL)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Crestline Village Water District, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 432 of said Board, and that the same has not been amended or repealed.

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_

Secretary of the Board of Directors of Crestline Village Water District

(SEAL)